
Rev. 4/4/19 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
PROPOSED CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 
Meeting Date: January 15, 2020 
 
Presenter’s Name and Title: Deborah Stevens, Assistant Director, on behalf of 
Community Development Department 
 
Prepared By:  Deborah Stevens, Assistant Director 
 
Temp. Reso. Number:    7079 
 
Item Description: Temp. Reso. No. 7079, APPROVING A REQUEST TO EXCEED 

THE RESIDENTIAL REHABILITATION MAXIMUM ALLOWANCE FOR THE PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT 6771 PANSY DRIVE; AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE 

EXPENDITURES TO REPAIR THE PROPERTY. (Community Development Assistant 

Director, Deborah Stevens)    

Consent ☒ Resolution ☐      Ordinance ☐ Quasi-Judicial ☐ Public Hearing ☐ 

 
Instructions for the Office of the City Clerk:   
 
Public Notice – As required by the Sec. N/A of the City Code and/or Sec. N/A, Florida Statutes, public notice for this item was 

provided as follows: on N/A  in a N/A  ad in the N/A; by the posting the property on N/A  and/or by sending mailed notice to property 
owners within N/A  feet of the property on N/A (fill in all that apply)  
 
Special Voting Requirement – As required by Sec. N/A , of the City Code and/or Sec. N/A, Florida Statutes, approval of this item 
requires a N/A  (unanimous, 4/5ths etc.) vote by the City Commission.   

 

Fiscal Impact: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 
REMARKS:  Funds for this project are budgeted in Account No. 167 41 900 554 000 604680 
92627, entitled, “CDBG Home Repair.”   
 
Content:  

 Agenda Item Memo from the City Manager to City Commission  

 Resolution TR7079 

 Attachment(s) 
o Attachment 1: Scope of Work 
o Attachment 2: Change Orders 
o Attachment 3: Pictures 

 
 
 
 
 







Temp. Reso. No. 7079 
1/9/20 
1/8/20 
 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
MIRAMAR, FLORIDA 

 
RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, APPROVING A REQUEST TO 
EXCEED THE RESIDENTIAL REHABILITATION MAXIMUM 
ALLOWANCE FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 6771 
PANSY DRIVE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE.   
 

WHEREAS, on March 23, 2016, the City adopted a Local Housing Assistance Plan 

covering Fiscal Years 2016-2017, 2017-2018 and 2018-2019 (the “LHAP”); and 

WHEREAS, Owner Occupied Rehabilitation is one of the strategies in the LHAP; 

and 

WHEREAS, the goal of the Owner-Occupied Rehabilitation is to assist very low 

and low income residents; and 

WHEREAS, on August 22, 2018, the City Commission adopted Resolution 18-162 

approving an amendment to the LHAP for Fiscal Years 2016-2017, 2017-2018 and 2018-

2019 to increase the maximum award amount of the Owner-Occupied Rehabilitation 

strategy to $90,000; and 

WHEREAS, the aging of homes in Historic Miramar has resulted in increased cost 

of residential repairs; and 

WHEREAS, unforeseen circumstances including water damage, mold remediation 

and the withdrawal of three contractors and one inspector from the project have increased 

Reso. No. ________      



Temp. Reso. No. 7079 
1/9/20 
1/8/20 

 

the scope of the work and costs resulting in several change orders that pushed overall 

costs beyond the $90,000 threshold; and    

WHEREAS, the City Manager and Community Development Director recommend 

approval of the residential rehabilitation to the property located at 6771 Pansy Drive in an 

amount not to exceed $134,500; and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission deems it to be in the best interest of the residents 

and citizens of the City to preserve affordable housing stock in Historic Miramar through 

residential rehabilitation projects and approves the residential rehabilitation of the 

property located at 6771 Pansy Drive in an amount not to exceed $134,500. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

MIRAMAR, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:   

Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed as 

being true and correct and are made a specific part of this Resolution.  

Section 2: That the request to exceed the Residential Rehabilitation Maximum 

Allowance in a total project amount not to exceed $134,500 for the property located at 6771 

Pansy Drive is approved. 

Section 3:  That the appropriate City officials are authorized to do all things 

necessary and expedient to carry out the aims of this Resolution. 

 

 

Reso. No. ________                               2 



 

Temp. Reso. No. 7079 
1/9/20 
1/8/20 

Section 4: That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of January, 2020. 

 

       ________________________________ 
       Mayor, Wayne M. Messam 
 

       ________________________________ 
       Vice Mayor, Alexandra P. Davis 
 

ATTEST: 

 

________________________________ 
City Clerk, Denise A. Gibbs 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have approved 
this RESOLUTION as to form:   
 
 
________________________________ 
City Attorney, 
Austin Pamies Norris Weeks Powell, PLLC  
 
 
      Requested by Administration  Voted 
      Commissioner Winston F. Barnes  _____ 
      Commissioner Maxwell B. Chambers _____ 
      Commissioner Yvette Colbourne   _____ 
      Vice Mayor Alexandra P. Davis  _____ 
      Mayor Wayne M. Messam    _____ 
 
 
 
Reso. No. _____                                       3   























































































































































ATTACHMENT 3 

 

             

       


